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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

D Wasser-
ablauf UVC

Drehgriff Wasser-
ablauf Bypass

Wasser-
zulauf

Standfuß Sicherheitsrast-
hebel

Schauglas Gerätekopf

GB Water
outlet UVC

Rotary handle Water
outlet bypass

Water
supply

Foot Safetyengagement 
lever

Inspection glass Unit head

F Sortie
d'eau UVC

Poignée
tournante

Sortie
d'eau Bypass

Arrivée 
d'eau

Pied-support Levier à cran de sé-
curité

Verreregard Tête d'appareil

NL Water-
afvoer UVC

Draaigreep Water-
afvoer bypass

Water-
toevoer

Voet Veiligheidshendel Kijkglas Kop van het
apparaat

E Salida de agua
UVC

Puño giratorio Salida de agua
derivación

Entrada de agua Pie Palanca de reten-
ción de seguridad

Mirilla Cabeza del equipo

P Saída de água UVC Manípulo giratório Saída de água
bypass

Entrada de água Pé Alavanca de segu-
rança 

Visor Cabeça

I Deflusso
dell'acqua UVC

Manopola 
girevole

Deflusso
dell'acqua bypass

Afflusso
dell'acqua

Piede di 
supporto

Leva di 
sicurezza a scatto

Spia di 
ispezione

Testa
dell'apparecchio

DK Vand-
afløb UVC

Drejehåndtag Vand-
afløb bypass

Vand-
tilløb

Fod Sikkerhedslåsearm Skueglas Apparathoved

N Vann-
avløp UVC

Håndtak Vann-
avløp bypass

Vann-
tilløp

Fot Sikkerhetshåndtak Seglass Apparatet

S Vatten-
utlopp UVC

Vred Vatten-
utlopp bypass

Vatten-
inlopp

Uppställningsfot Säkerhetsknapp Inspektionsglas Apparatens
ovandel

FIN Veden-
poisto UVC

Kiertokahva Veden-
poisto ohitus

Veden-
tulo

Jalusta Turvalukitusvipu Tarkastuslasi kotelon pää

H
Víz-

leeresztő UVC
Forgókar Víz-

leeresztő bypass 
(áteresztő szelep)

Víz-
betáplálás

Lábazat Biztonsági 
rögzítőkar

Betekintő ablak Készülékfej

PL
Odpływ

wody ultrafiolet
pokrętło odpływ

wody obejściowy
dopływ
wody

podpórka dźwignia 
zabezpieczająca z 

zapadką

wziernik głowica urządzenia

CZ Odtok
vody UVC

Otočné držadlo Odtok
vody bypass

Přítok
vody

Patka Bezpečnostní páka 
se západkou

Inspekční sklo Hlava přístroje

SK Odtok
vody UVC

Otočné držadlo Odtok
vody bypass

Prítok
vody

Pätka Bezpečnostná páka 
so západkou

Inšpekčné sklo Hlava prístroja

SLO Vodni-
odtok UVC

Vrtei roaj Vodni-
odtok “Bypass”

Vodni-
dotok

Podstavek Varnostniv-zvod Vidno steklo Glava naprave

HR Odvod
vode UVC

Okretna ručka Odvod
vode bajpas

Dovod
vode

Stopalo Sigurnosna 
preskočna poluga

Kontrolno staklo Glava uređaja

RO
Componentă 

scurgere
apă ultraviolete

Mâner rotitor Bypass
scurgere apă

Componentă
admisie apă

Picior de sprijin Manetă de siguranţă Geam de control Capul aparatului

BG
Изход за водата-

облъчена с 
ултравиолетови 

лъчи

Въртяща се ръчка Изход за водата-
Байпас

Вход-
за водата

Краче Обезопасяващфик

сиращ лост
Прозорче за 
контрол

Глава на уреда

UA Стік

води УФ
Обертова ручка Стік

води байпас
Водоприймальний 

канал

Опора Важіль- безпеки Оглядове скло Головка пристрою

RUS
Сливная линия,
коротковолн. УФ

Поворотный рычаг Сливная линия,
байпас

Подача

воды

Опорная лапка Предохранительн

ый фиксаторный 
рычаг

Смотровое стекло Головка прибора

RC 出水口紫外线 转动手柄 旁路出水口 进水口 支脚 安全制动杆 观察玻璃 机头

D

1

2

3

456

7

8

2

5



4

F G H JI

E

B

A C1

2

1

2



7

Störungen

Information about this operating manual
Please read the operating instructions and familiarise yourself with the unit prior to using it for the first time. Adhere to the 
safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit. 
Intended use
The use of the Bitron, termed the 'unit' in the following is restricted for cleaning normal pond water.
Use other than that intended
Danger to persons can emanate from this unit if it is not used in accordance with the intended use and in the case of 
misuse. If used for purposes other than than intended, our warranty will become null and void general operating permit.
CE Manufacturer's Declaration
We declare conformity in the sense of the EC directive, EMC directive (89/336/EEC) as well as the low voltage directive 
(73/23/EEC). The following harmonised standards apply:
EN 60335-1, EN 60598-1, EN 60598-2-1, EN 55015, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

Signature: 
Safety information
OASE has manufactured this unit according to the state of the art and the valid safety regulations. Despite of this, danger 
for persons and assets could emanate from this unit, if it is used inappropriately or for purposes other than those intended, 
or if the safety information is ignored.
For safety reasons, children and young persons under 16 years of age, who cannot recognise possible danger
or who are not familar with these operating instructions, are not permitted to use this unit!
Please keep these operating instructions in a safe place! Also hand over the operating instructions when passing the unit 
on to a new owner. Ensure that all work with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions. 
The combination of water and electricity can imply a high risk to life and limb, if the unit is incorrectly connected or
inappropriately handled.
Attention! Dangerous ultra-violet radiation. 
The radiation of the UVC lamp is dangerous for eyes and skin! Never operate the lamp of the unit outside of its housing 
and never without the cleaning rotor, knowing that the latter provides an eye protection from UVC radiation. 
For your own safety, consult a qualified electrician when you have questions or encounter problems!
Never immerse the unit in water! Always disconnect the power supply of all units located in water and of this unit prior to 
performing work on the unit! Only operate the unit when plugged into an earthed socket. The latter must have been in-
stalled in accordance with the valid national regulations. Ensure that the protective earth wire is led to the unit. Never use 
installations, adapters, extension or connection cables without protective contact! The cross section of supply connection 
cables must not be smaller than the rubber cables identified with H05 RNF. Extension cables must meet DIN VDE 0620. 
Ensure that the unit is supplied via a fault current protection (FI or RCD) with a reference fault current of 30 mA maximum. 
Never use the unit when persons are in the water! Never use the pump for fluids other than water! Never open the unit 
housing or its attendant components, unless this is explicitely mentioned in the operating instructions. Never run the unit 
without water! 
Important! The unit is equipped with permanent magnets. The magnetic field can influence pacemakers. 
Never operate the unit if the cable, inspection glass or housing are defective! Disconnect the power! Do not carry or pull 
the unit by the connection cable. Electrical installations at garden ponds and swimming pools must meet the international 
and national regulations valid for installers. Compare the electrical data of the supply with those on the unit type plate.
For your own safety, consult a qualified electrician when you have questions or encounter problems! Protect the connec-
tion cable when burying to stop damage. Only use cables approved for outside use. Protect the power connection from 
moisture.
Installation
Install the unit horizontally, with its feet down (C). Choose a place for the unit which cannot be flooded! Minimum distance 
between the unit and the pond: 2 m. Install the unit so that it is not exposed to direct sun radiation. Ensure that the unit 
will never run without water! 
During installation (A and B), observe the correct position of the flat seal (2) and the O ring (1).

Störung Ursache Abhilfe
Wasser nicht klar - UVC-Lampe leuchtet nicht.

- Reinigungsrotor/Quarzglasrohr verschmutzt
- Fördermengen Pumpe, Gerät nicht korrekt
- Schwebendes Material braun, sinkt zu Boden
- Teich extrem verschmutzt
- Lampe hat keine UVC-Leistung
- Bypasseinstellung nicht in Ordnung

- Elektrische Anschlüsse prüfen
- Reinigen
- Siehe Installation
- Algen und Blätter entfernen, Schmutzeinfall verhindern
- Wasserwerte prüfen, Wasserwechsel
- Lampe prüfen und Lampe nach 8000/h wechseln
- Einstellung prüfen, Pumpenleistung beachten

An den Wasserabläufen 
fließt kein Wasser

- Strömungsdüse verstopft
- Wasserabläufe verdreckt

- Netzstecker ziehen, Pumpe ausschalten.
- Strömungsdüse bzw. Wasserabläufe säubern

Wasserzulauf - Rotor dreht nicht - Strömungsdüse einsetzen, da Wasserdruck zu gering

D

GB
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Start-up
Switch on the pump and wait until the unit is filled with water. Check all connections for leaks. Connect the power supply. 
Check the function of the UVC lamp and the cleaning rotor at the inspection glass (D-7). Both functions are OK, when an 
alternating bright/dark blue light is visible.
Bypass
The water flow can be controlled by the bypass system. The water flows into the unit from the supply (D-4). Depending 
on the setting, part of the water can drain directly through the water outlet (D-3) whereas the other part is radiated with 
UVC light in the unit and drains via the water outlet (D-1). Optimum cleaning is only achieved when the water throughflow 
is correctly set. The correct setting complies with delivery rate (l/h) of your pump; for this purpose, both rotary handles 
(D-3, D-4) must be set to the same delivery rate.
Changing the UVC lamp
Change the UVC lamp after approx. 8,000 operating hours (G).
Adhere to the safety information given above! Press the safety engagement lever (D-6), turn the unit head in the direction 
of the arrow up to the stop and carefully pull out including the cleaning rotor. Remove the cleaning rotor from the quartz 
glass. Undo the clamping screw (H) by turning counter-clockwise, and remove the quartz glass including the O ring with 
a slight turning movement. 
Pull out the UVC lamp (F) and replace. The rubber band on the original UVC lamp was intended as transport security and 
need not be replaced. The UVC lamp only lights up after the complete re-assembly of the unit. 
Important! Only use lamps with the designation and rating
[W = Watt] of which comply with those on the type plate.
Remove the O ring from the quartz glass, clean and check for damage. Clean the quartz glass outer face with a moist 
cloth. Check the quartz glass for damage prior to refitting. Refit the O ring on the quartz glass, insert the quartz glass in 
the unit head against the stop. Press the O ring into the gap between unit head and quartz glass. The O ring will be 
pressed into its correct final position by the action of the clamping screw. Screw in the clamping screw clockwise (H) 
against the stop. Slide the cleaning rotor onto the quartz glass. Check the O ring at the unit head for damage and correct 
seating. Ensure that the O ring is seated in front of the recess at the unit head (I). Carefully push the unit head into the 
housing. During this action, the cleaning rotor and the quartz-glass are pushed into the rear mounting inside the housing. 
The inner marking at the unit head must coincide with the marking (G) on the housing. Carefully push the unit head into 
the housing up against the stop. Note: If the unit head cannot be completely pushed on, check that the clamping screw 
is fully screwed in against the stop. Turn the unit head opposite to the arrow direction against the stop while exerting slight 
pressure (markings on the unit head and the housing are aligned). Ensure that the safety engagement lever engages. 
Start up the pump first, then connect the power supply.
Changing the cleaning rotor
The cleaning rotor has to be replaced when the racing surface is worn down to the wear marking ridges.
Adhere to the safety information given above! Press the safety engagement lever, turn the unit head (G) in the direction 
of the arrow up to the stop and carefully pull out including the cleaning rotor. Remove and replace the cleaning rotor from 
the quartz glass. Re-assemble in the reverse order, in the same manner described under changing the UVC lamp. Start 
up the pump first, then the unit.
Cleaning
Automatic cleaning
The cleaning rotor is continuously guided through the water flow around the quartz glass tube. The unit must run
permanently. Operation in intervals could lead to stubborn soiling and furring which have to be removed by manual clean-
ing. 
Cleaning the quartz glass tube (G)
Adhere to the safety information given above! Press the safety engagement lever, turn the unit head in the direction of 
the arrow up to the stop and carefully pull out including the cleaning rotor. Remove the cleaning rotor from the quartz 
glass and clean thoroughly. Also thoroughly clean the inner and outer surfaces of the housing. Clean the quartz glass 
using a moist cloth, and slide the cleaning rotor onto the quartz glass. Re-assemble in the reverse order, in the same 
manner described under changing the UVC lamp. Start up the pump first, then connect the power supply.
Cleaning the inspection glass (J)
Adhere to the safety information given above! Press the safety engagement lever, turn the unit head in the direction of 
the arrow up to the stop and carefully pull out including the cleaning rotor. Clean the inspection glass inner and outer 
surfaces. Note: The inspection glass cannot be removed! Re-assemble in the reverse order, in the same manner de-
scribed under changing UVC lamp. Start up the pump first, then connect the power supply.
Storage/Shutting down over the winter
Remove the unit at temperatures below zero. Clean the unit thoroughly, check for damage and store in a dry and frost-
free environment.
Wearing parts
The UVC lamp, the quartz glass, the clamping screw and the rotor are wear parts and not subject to warranty.
Disposal
Dispose of the unit in accordance with the legal regulations when the power cable is defective. The UVC lamp needs 
special disposal. Ask your specialist dealer.

GB
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Trouble shooting

Remarques relatives à cette notice d'emploi
Avant la première utilisation, lire attentivement cette notice d'emploi et se familiariser avec l'appareil. Respecter impéra-
tivement les indications de sécurité relatives à une utilisation correcte et en toute sécurité. 
Utilisation conforme à la finalité
La gamme Bitron, nommée par la suite «appareil», est uniquement destinée à la filtration d'eau normale de bassin.
Utilisation non conforme à la finalité
En cas d'utilisation non conforme à la finalité et de manipulation non appropriée, des risques pour les personnes peuvent 
en résulter. Toute utilisation non conforme à la finalité entraîne l'annulation de notre responsabilité ainsi que de l'autori-
sation d'exploitation générale.
Déclaration du fabricant CE
Noharmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées :
EN 60335-1, EN 60598-1, EN 60598-2-1, EN 55015, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

Signature : 
Indications de sécurité
La société OASE a construit cet appareil selon l'état actuel des connaissances techniques et les consignes de sécurité 
en vigueur. Toutefois des dangers pour les personnes et les biens peuvent émaner de cet appareil lorsque celui-ci 
est utilisé de manière non appropriée voire non conforme à sa finalité ou lorsque les informations de sécurité ne sont pas 
respectées.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, les enfants et les mineurs de moins de 16 ans ainsi que les personnes n'étant pas
en mesure de reconnaître les dangers ou n'ayant pas pris connaissance de cette notice d'emploi ne sont pas
autorisés à utiliser cet appareil !
Prière de conserver soigneusement cette notice d'emploi ! Lors d'un changement de propriétaire, transmettre également 
cette notice d'emploi. Tous les travaux effectués avec cet appareil devront être exécutés conformément aux directives 
ci-jointes. 
La combinaison d'eau et d'électricité peut entraîner des dangers sérieux pour la santé et la vie des personnes lors d'une 
utilisation avec des raccordements non conformes ou une utilisation inappropriée.
Attention ! Rayonnement ultraviolet dangereux ! 
Le rayonnement de la lampe UVC est dangereux pour les yeux et la peau ! Ne jamais utiliser la lampe de l'appareil hors 
du carter, et jamais sans rotor de nettoyage car celui-ci protège la vue contre le rayonnement UVC. 
En cas de questions et de problèmes, prière de vous adresser à un électricien et ce, pour votre propre sécurité !
Ne jamais plonger l'appareil sous l'eau ! Toujours retirer la prise de secteur de tous les appareils se trouvant dans l'eau 
et de cet appareil avant de procéder à des travaux sur cet appareil ! Utiliser cet appareil uniquement sur une prise de 
courant équipée d'un contact de mise à la terre. Cette dernière devra être installée selon les règlements nationaux en 
vigueur. Prière de s'assurer que la prise de terre soit connectée jusqu'à l'appareil. Ne jamais utiliser d'installations, d'ad-
aptateurs, de rallonges ou de lignes de raccordement sans contact de mise à la terre ! La section des lignes de raccor-
dement du secteur ne doit pas être inférieure à celle des câbles souples sous caoutchouc portant l'identification H05 
RNF. Les lignes de rallonge doivent être conformes à DIN VDE 0620. Prière de s'assurer que l'appareil est alimenté via 
un dispositif de sécurité à courant de défaut (FI, voire RCD) avec un dimensionnement de courant de défaut inférieur à 
30 mA. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil lorsque des personnes se trouvent dans l'eau ! Ne jamais refouler des liquides autres 
que de l'eau ! Ne jamais ouvrir le carter de l'appareil ou des parties y appartenant si cela n'est pas expressément indiqué 
dans la notice d'emploi. Ne jamais utiliser l'appareil sans un débit d'eau ! 
Important !: L'appareil est équipé d'aimants permanents. Le champ magnétique peut influencer 
un stimulateur cardiaque. 
Ne pas utiliser l'appareil en cas de câble, de verre-regard ou de carter défectueux ! Retirer la prise de secteur ! Ne pas 
porter ni tirer l'appareil par le câble de raccordement. Les installations électriques des étangs de jardins et des bassins 
doivent correspondre aux règlements d'installation internationaux et nationaux. Comparer les données électriques du ré-
seau d'alimentation avec celles indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.En cas de questions et de problèmes, prière de vous 
adresser à un électricien et ce, pour votre propre sécurité ! Poser la ligne de raccordement de manière protégée afin 

Trouble shooting Cause Remedy
Cloudy water - UVC lamp does not light up.

- Cleaning rotor/quartz glass tube soiled
- Incorrect pump flow rate (unit) 
- Brown suspended material, deposits at the bottom
- Pond extremely dirty
- Lamp has no UVC capacity
- Incorrect bypass adjustment

- Check electrical connections
- Cleaning
- See installation
- Remove algea and leaves, prevent the ingress of dirt
- Check water values, change the water
- Check the lamp, change the lamp after 8,000/h
- Check the setting, note the pump capacity

No water flow at the water 
outlets

- Flow nozzle blocked
- Water outlets dirty

- Disconnect power supply, switch off the pump.
- Clean the flow nozzle or the water outlets

Water supply - Rotor does not turn - Insert a flow nozzle because of insufficient water pressure

GB
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Pos 18C 24c 36C 55C 72C 110C

1 56236 56237 55432 56636 2x55432 2x55636

2 35068 35068 35069 35069 35327 35327

3 35111 35111 35112 35112 35329 35329

4 35028 35028 35028 35028 35335 35335

5 22853 22835 22853 22853 22853 22853

6 35090 35090 35091 35091 35321 35321

7 35092 35092 35092 35092 35092 35092

8 35113 35113 35113 35113 35330 35330

9 26041 26041 26042 26042 27118 27118

10 26143 26143 26143 26143 27117 27117

11 24850 24850 24850 24850 27148 27148

12 35116 35117 35118 35119 35331 35332

13 35120 35121 35122 35123 35333 35334
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